








3rd May





























MARCH 2023 FINANCIAL REPORT 
PETE SEPULVEDA, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

VICTOR J. BARRON, CONTROLLER 

C AMERON COUNTY REGIONAL 
MOBILITY AUTHORITY 



REVENUES & EXPENSES 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES AND EXPENSES …...................................................... 1
TOLL OPERATIONS REVENUES AND EXPENSES - CASH …...................................... 2
COMBINED REVENUES AND EXPENSES …................................................................... 3

4   STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - MONTHLY PROJECTS

         FINANCIALS
BALANCE SHEET …............................................................................................................ 6
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW …...................................................................................... 7

CCRMA MONTHLY FINANCIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - YEAR TO DATE PROJECTS 5



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Monthly R&E - Unposted 
Transactions Included In Report From 3/1/2023 Through 3/31/2023

Current 
Period 
Actual

Current Year 
Actual

YTD Budget - 
Original

Annual Budget 
Variance - 
Original

Prior Year 
Actual

Current Year % 
Change

Operating Revenues
Vehicle registration fees  $    364,720  $    1,683,370  $     3,430,000  $        (1,746,630)  $     1,649,860 2.03 
Interlocal agreements          17,583           105,500            367,700               (262,200)            105,046 0.43 
Other revenues               834               5,008              10,080 (5,072)                3,777 32.60 

Total Operating Revenues        383,138        1,793,878         3,807,780            (2,013,902)         1,758,683 2.00 

Operating Expenses
Personnel costs          99,319           704,700         1,477,215 772,515            574,132 22.74 
Professional services          23,997           110,063            274,500 164,437            131,376     (16.22)
Advertising & marketing               625               5,378              58,500 53,122                2,170              147.85 
Data processing            1,429               6,074              25,000 18,926                8,358      (27.32)
Dues & memberships               620             14,565              25,000 10,435                7,415          96.43 
Education & training - 1,545              10,000 8,455 748              106.55 
Fiscal agent fees            2,575 5,075              52,590 47,515                9,445        (46.27)
Insurance 88 6,345                9,000 2,655                6,583      (3.61)
Maintenance & repairs            1,510 4,972              50,000 45,028                4,705               5.68 
Office supplies            1,474 8,030              32,250 24,220              24,977     (67.85)
Road maintenance -                      -   -                             -              (10,900)             (100.00)
Leases               311 1,867                3,735 1,868                1,867       - 
Travel            5,388 19,931              25,000 5,069                6,877              189.81 
Utilities            2,031 13,699              27,000 13,301              11,088                23.55 
Contingency -                      -              104,565 104,565                6,690    (100.00)

Total Operating Expenses        139,366           902,246         2,174,355              1,272,109            785,532      14.86 

Total Operating Income (Loss)        243,771           891,633         1,633,425               (741,792)            973,151            (8.38)

Non Operating Revenues
Interest income          66,441           189,712              65,000 124,712              67,386 181.53 
TRZ revenue -                      -           3,000,000            (3,000,000) -               - 

Total Non Operating Revenues          66,441           189,712         3,065,000            (2,875,288)              67,386 181.53 

Non Operating Expenses
Debt principal and interest - 1,407,322         1,973,425 566,103         1,316,937 6.86 
Debt interest-LOC -                    -                25,000 25,000 - 0.00
Project expenses          13,391           100,809         2,700,000              2,599,191              78,356 28.66 

Total Non Operating Expenses          13,391        1,508,131         4,698,425              3,190,294         1,395,292 8.09 

Total Changes in Net Position  $    296,822  $     (426,787)  $ - $           (426,787)  $      (354,756) 20.30 

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 1



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Toll Operations Revenues Expenses - Cash - Toll Operations Revenues Expenditures - Cash - Unposted 

Transactions Included In Report From 3/1/2023 Through 3/31/2023

Current 
Period 
Actual

Current Year 
Actual

YTD Budget - 
Original

Budget 
Variance - 
Original

Prior Year 
Actual

Current 
Year % 
Change

Toll Operating Revenues
   TPS Revenues  $    325,905  $   1,765,911  $   2,358,000  $    (592,089)  $    1,086,894 62.47 
   Fuego Revenues 46,310 224,185 180,000 44,185 73,624 204.50 
   Interop Revenues
            Interop revenues 62,333 384,319 895,000        (510,681) 490,018        (21.57)
            Bridge interoperability 56,599 306,626 500,000        (193,374) 258,171          18.77 
         Total Interop Revenues 118,932 690,945 1,395,000        (704,055) 748,189          (7.65)
   Other Toll Revenues
            Interlocal agreement revenues 12,776 79,446 172,517          (93,071) 77,289 2.79 
         Total Other Toll Revenues 12,776 79,446 172,517          (93,071) 77,289 2.79 
      Total Toll Operating Revenues 503,923 2,760,487 4,105,517     (1,345,030) 1,985,996 39.00 

Toll Operating Expenses
   Personnel costs 43,357 274,439 638,953 364,514 265,784 3.26 
   Transaction processing costs 67,820 388,746 990,000 601,254 263,437 47.57 
   Toll system maintenance/IT 23,178 137,618 280,000 142,382 132,936 3.52 
   Roadside maintnenace 36,744 243,066 505,100 262,034 188,863 28.70 
   CSC indirect/overhead costs 8,558 105,570 274,642 169,072 82,890 27.36 
      Total Toll Operating Expenses 179,657 1,149,439 2,688,695 1,539,256 933,910 23.08 

Total Operating Income (Loss) 324,266 1,611,047 1,416,822 194,225 1,052,086 53.13 

Non Operating Revenues
            Pass through grant revenues -                      -         1,385,000     (1,385,000)       -                  - 
      Total Non Operating Revenues -                      -         1,385,000     (1,385,000)  -                  - 

Non Operating Expenses
   Debt  principal and interest - 1,836,858 2,801,822 964,964 1,678,967 9.40 
      Total Non Operating Expenses - 1,836,858 2,801,822 964,964 1,678,967 9.40 

Changes in Net Position  $    324,266  $     (225,810)  $ - $    (225,810)  $      (626,882)        (63.98)

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 2



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Combined Statement of Revenues and Expenses - Unposted 

Transactions Included In Report From 3/1/2023 Through 3/31/2023

Current Period 
Actual

Current Year 
Actual

YTD Budget - 
Original

Annual  Budget 
Variance - 
Original

Prior Year 
Actual

Current 
Year % 
Change

Operating Revenues
Vehicle registration fees  $          364,720  $    1,683,370  $      3,430,000  $       (1,746,630)  $    1,649,860 2.03 
Interlocal agreement 31,194 189,954 550,297               (360,343) 186,112 2.06 
Toll revenues 491,147 2,681,041 3,933,000            (1,251,959) 1,908,707 40.46 
Total Operating Revenues 887,060 4,554,365 7,913,297            (3,358,932) 3,744,679 21.62 

Operating Expenses
Personnel costs 142,676 979,139 2,116,168 1,137,029 839,916 16.58 
Accounting software and services -                       -   2,500 2,500 -          - 
Professional services 19,500 98,080 222,000 123,920 108,648          (9.73)
Contractual services 12,551 46,983 340,000 293,017 23,770          97.66 
Advertising & marketing 2,182 57,219 133,500 76,281 23,103        147.67 
Data processing 1,429 6,074 25,000 18,926 8,358        (27.32)
Dues & memberships 620 22,065 32,000 9,935 7,415        197.57 
Education & training - 1,545 20,000 18,455 2,589        (40.32)
Fiscal agent fees 2,575 5,075 57,790 52,715 9,445        (46.27)
Insurance 3,254 53,490 88,000 34,510 50,366            6.20 
Maintenance & repairs 2,420 7,641 75,000 67,359 14,969        (48.95)
Office supplies 35,013 212,863 396,250 183,387 154,160          38.08 
Road maintenance 71,672 420,525 835,000 414,475 329,095          27.78 
Leases 608 14,137 34,497 20,360 25,486        (44.53)
Toll services 12,050 62,648 230,000 167,352 78,111        (19.80)
Travel 6,728 21,644 45,000 23,356 7,875 174.86
Utilities 5,746 35,080 80,400 45,320 28,990 21.01
Contingency - 7,476 129,945 122,469 7,148 4.60 
Total Operating Expenses 319,024 2,051,685 4,863,050 2,811,365 1,719,442 19.32 

Net Change from Operations 568,037 2,502,680 3,050,247               (547,567) 2,025,236 23.57 

Non Operating Revenue
Pass through grant revenues -                       -   1,385,000            (1,385,000)    -                  - 
Interest income 66,441 189,712 65,000                124,712 67,386 181.53 
TRZ Revenue -                       -   3,000,000            (3,000,000) -         - 
Total Non Operating Revenue 66,441 189,712 4,450,000            (4,260,288) 67,386 181.53 

Non Operating Expenses
Bond Debt Expense - 3,244,179 4,775,247 1,531,068 2,995,904 8.29 
Debt Interest - LOC -                     -   25,000 25,000 -                  - 
Project expenses 13,391 100,809 2,700,000 2,599,191 78,356 28.66 
Total Non Operating Expenses 13,391 3,344,989 7,500,247 4,155,258 3,074,260 8.81 

Changes in Net Position  $          621,088  $      (652,597)  $ - $           (652,597)  $      (981,638)     (33.52)

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 3



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

From 3/1/2023 Through 3/31/2023

Cameron 
County

City of 
Brownsville

City of San 
Benito

Federal  
Funds

State 
Funds Total

Non Operating Revenues
   Revenues
            South Padre Island 2nd Access  $    62,728  $               - $ - $ - $ - $      62,728
            SH550 GAP II                -                     -   -        40,762 - 40,762
            SH 32 (East Loop)      459,339 -                    -                  -               -   459,339

S. Williams Road        10,105 - 10,105                -               -   20,210
Dana Road- City of Brownsville        56,919           64,441 -                  -               - 121,359
CC- Veterans Bridge        30,438 -                    -        419,841     74,522 524,801
CC - Administration Building & Parking Lot      125,027 -                    -                  -             -   125,027
Mountain Bike Trail      214,225 -                    -                  -               -   214,225

         Total Revenues      958,781           64,441           10,105      460,603     74,522 1,568,452 
      Total Non Operating Revenues      958,781           64,441           10,105      460,603     74,522 1,568,452 

Non Operating Expenses
   Project expenses
            South Padre Island 2nd Access        62,728 -                    -                  -     -   62,728 
            SH550 GAP II                -                     -   -          40,762 - 40,762
            SH 32 (East Loop)      459,339 -                    -                  -               -   459,339

S. Williams Road        10,105 - 10,105                -               -   20,210
Dana Road- City of Brownsville        56,919           64,441 -                  -               - 121,359
CC- Veterans Bridge        30,438 -                    -        419,841     74,522 524,801
CC - Administration Building & Parking Lot      125,027 -                    -                  -             -   125,027
Mountain Bike Trail      214,225 -                    -                  -               -   214,225

         Total Project expenses 958,781 64,441 10,105 460,603 74,522 1,568,452 
      Total Non Operating Expenses 958,781 64,441 10,105 460,603 74,522 1,568,452 

Total Changes in Net Position  $           - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 4



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

From 10/1/2022 Through 3/31/2023

Cameron 

County

City of 

Brownsville

San 

Benito

City of Los 

Fresnos

Federal 

Grant Funds State Funds Total

Non Operating Revenues
   Revenues
            South Padre Island 2nd Access  $        153,720  $               -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $     153,720 
            West Rail Corridor            149,672 -              -   -       -   - 149,672 
            SH550 GAP II -                     -                -                            -           41,437 - 41,437 
            SH 32 (East Loop)            597,958 -                -   -        -   - 597,958 
            COLF Side Walk -                     -                -   23,062    -                   -   23,062 

N. Williams Road              80,086 - 80,086 -   -   -   160,172 
S. Williams Road              74,412 - 74,412 -   -   -   148,824 
Dana Road- City of Brownsville              56,919         191,738              -                            -                -                   -   248,657 
CC- Veterans Bridge              93,773 -                -   -      1,293,421       229,582 1,616,776 

            CC - Old Alice Road              44,751 -                -   -           -   - 44,751 
            CC - Gateway Bridge                8,700 -                -   -            -   - 8,700 
            CC - Los Indios LPOE Bldg & Lot              11,973 -                -    -                   -   - 11,973 
            CC - Consulting Services PF              40,000 -                -   -                   -   - 40,000 
            CC - Administration Building & Parking Lot         1,733,327 -                -            -                   -   - 1,733,327 

CC- Isla Blanca Toll Booths              19,933 -                -   -                   -   - 19,933 
Mountain Bike Trail            300,463 -                -   -          -   - 300,463 

         Total Revenues         3,365,687         191,738   154,498 23,062    1,334,858       229,582 5,299,425 
      Total Non Operating Revenues         3,365,687         191,738   154,498 23,062    1,334,858       229,582 5,299,425 

Non Operating Expenses
   Project expenses
            South Padre Island 2nd Access            153,720 -                -   -                  -   - 153,720 
            West Rail Corridor            149,672 -                -   -         -   - 149,672 
            SH550 GAP II -                     -                -                            -           41,437 - 41,437 
            SH 32 (East Loop)            597,958 -                -   -        -   - 597,958 
            COLF Side Walk -                     -                -   23,062    -                   -   23,062

N. Williams Road              80,086 - 80,086 -   -   -   160,172 
S. Williams Road              74,412 - 74,412 -   -   -   148,824 
Dana Road- City of Brownsville              56,919         191,738              -                            -                -                   -   248,657 
CC- Veterans Bridge              93,773 -                -   -      1,293,421       229,582      1,616,776 

            CC - Old Alice Road              44,751 -                -   -           -   - 44,751
            CC - Gateway Bridge                8,700 -                -   -            -   - 8,700
            CC - Los Indios LPOE Bldg & Lot              11,973 -                -    -                   -   - 11,973
            CC - Consulting Services PF              40,000 -                -   -                   -   - 40,000
            CC - Administration Building & Parking Lot         1,733,327 -                -            -                   -   - 1,733,327

CC- Isla Blanca Toll Booths              19,933 -                -   -                   -   - 19,933
Mountain Bike Trail            300,463 -                -   -          -   - 300,463 

         Total Project expenses         3,365,687         191,738   154,498 23,062    1,334,858       229,582     5,299,425 
      Total Non Operating Expenses         3,365,687         191,738   154,498 23,062    1,334,858       229,582      5,299,425 

Total Changes in Net Position  $ - $ - $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 5



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
Balance Sheet

As of 3/31/2023

Current Year

ASSETS
   Current Assets:
      Cash and cash equivalents 5,526,923$        
      Restricted cash - projects 4,556,655          
      Restricted cash accounts - debt service 6,053,739          
      Restricted cash - bond proceeds 2,739,864          
      Restricted cash - Transportation Reinvestment Zone (TRZ) 3,532,697          
      Accounts receivable, net
               Vehicle Registration Fees - Receivable 632,205             
               Other 3,989,605          
            Total Accounts receivable, net 4,621,808          
      Accounts receivable - other agencies 4,709,845          
      Prepaid expenses 41,910               
         Total Current Assets: 31,783,443        
   Non Current Assets:
      Capital assets, net 93,713,515        
      Capital projects in progress 25,148,876        
      Unamortized bond prepaid costs 89,569               
      Net pension asset 333,644             
         Total Non Current Assets: 119,285,604       
   Deferred Outflow of Resources
      Deferred outflows related to bond refunding 43,022               
      Deferred outlflow related to pension 209,354             
         Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 252,376             
      Total ASSETS 151,321,423       

LIABILITIES
   Current Liabilities
      Accounts payable 982,038             
      Unearned revenue 5,052,704          
         Total Current Liabilities 6,034,742          
   Non Current Liabilities
      Due to other agencies 16,134,188        
      Long term bond payable 75,139,163        
         Total Non Current Liabilities 91,273,351        
   Deferred Inflows of Resources
      Deferred inflows related to pension 331,518             
      Total LIABILITIES 97,639,611        

NET POSITION
   Beginning net position

52,054,376        
         Total Beginning net position 52,054,376        
   Changes in net position

1,627,436          
         Total Changes in net position 1,627,436          
      Total NET POSITION 53,681,812        

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 151,321,423$     

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 6



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
Statement of Cash Flows

As of 3/31/2023

Current Period Current Year

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from vehicle registration fees 287,720$      1,632,900$     
Receipts from interop toll revenues 116,822 703,182
Receipts from TPS toll revenues 391,728 2,064,686
Receipts from other operating revenues 31,194 189,954
Payments to vendors (215,796)      (1,151,204)      
Payments to employees (143,716)      (990,291)         
Total Cash Flows from Operating Activities 467,951 2,449,227

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Acquisitions of property and equipment - (50,302) 
Acquisitions of construction in progress 123,273        (2,707,857) 
Payments on principal and interest - (3,557,239) 
Payment on interlocal project expenses (1,581,842)   (5,360,238) 
Advances and Interlocal project proceeds 608,440 7,577,726
Total Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities (850,129)      (4,097,911)      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Receipts from interest income 66,441 189,712
Total Cash Flows from Investing Activities 66,441 189,712

Beginning Cash & Cash Equivalents
22,725,615 23,868,851

Ending Cash & Cash Equivalents 22,409,879$ 22,409,879$   

Unaudited Financial Statements Subject to Change 7



     
 

Mid-Year Review 
 
      TO:    CCRMA Board of Directors 
                 Pete Sepulveda, Jr. Executive Director 
 
FROM:    Victor J. Barron, Controller 
 
 DATE:    April 19, 2023 
 
  SUBJ:     Mid-Year Financial Review 
 
 
The following data represents the percentage of total budgeted revenues/expenses recognized at mid-year.  
Admin and Toll Funds 
 
Admin Operations Fund 
Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
 47.11% operating revenues  
 41.49% operating expenses 

 
Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
 291% interest income 
 3.73% project expenses  
 71.31% long term debt obligations 

 
Net position $(426,787) project to level out by May 2023 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Toll Operations Fund 
 
Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
 67.24% operating revenues 
 42.75% operating expenses 

 
Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
 66.56% long term obligations 

 
Net position $(225,810) project to level out by April/May 2023 
 
 

 
 



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Monthly R - Unposted Transactions Included In Report 

From 10/1/2022 Through 3/31/2023

Current Year 
Actual

YTD Budget - 
Original

% of Budget 
Recognized

Operating Revenues
Vehicle registration fees  $        1,683,370  $         3,430,000 49.08%
Interlocal agreements               105,500                367,700 28.69%
Other revenues 5,008 10,080 49.68%

Total Operating Revenues            1,793,878             3,807,780 47.11%

Operating Expenses
Personnel costs               704,700             1,477,215 47.70%
Professional services               110,063                274,500 40.10%
Advertising & marketing 5,378 58,500 9.19%
Data processing 6,074 25,000 24.30%
Dues & memberships 14,565 25,000 58.26%
Education & training 1,545 10,000 15.45%
Fiscal agent fees 5,075 52,590 9.65%
Insurance 6,345 9,000 70.50%
Maintenance & repairs 4,972 50,000 9.94%
Office supplies 8,030 32,250 24.90%
Road maintenance -                            -   0.00%
Leases 1,867 3,735 49.99%
Travel 19,931 25,000 79.72%
Utilities 13,699 27,000 50.74%
Contingency - 104,565 0.00%

Total Operating Expenses               902,246             2,174,355 41.49%

Total Operating Income (Loss)               891,633             1,633,425 54.59%

Non Operating Revenues
Interest income               189,712 65,000 291.86%
TRZ revenue - 3,000,000 0.00%

Total Non Operating Revenues               189,712             3,065,000 6.19%

Non Operating Expenses
Debt principal and interest            1,407,322             1,973,425 71.31%
Debt interest-LOC - 25,000 0.00%
Project expenses               100,809 2,700,000 3.73%
Total Non Operating Expenses            1,508,131             4,698,425 32.10%

Total Changes in Net Position  $         (426,787)  $ -



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Toll Operations Revenues Expenses - Cash - Toll Operations Revenues Expenditures - Cash - Unposted 

Transactions Included In Report
From 10/1/2022 Through 3/31/2023

Current Year 
Actual

YTD Budget - 
Original

% of Budget 
Recognized

Toll Operating Revenues
   TPS Revenues  $        1,765,911  $      2,358,000 74.89%
   Fuego Revenues 224,185 180,000 124.55%
   Interop Revenues
            Interop revenues 384,319 895,000 42.94%
            Bridge interoperability 306,626 500,000 61.33%
         Total Interop Revenues 690,945 1,395,000 49.53%
   Other Toll Revenues
            Interlocal agreement revenues 79,446 172,517 46.05%
         Total Other Toll Revenues 79,446 172,517 46.05%
      Total Toll Operating Revenues 2,760,487 4,105,517 67.24%

Toll Operating Expenses
   Personnel costs 274,439 638,953 42.95%
   Transaction processing costs 388,746 990,000 39.27%
   Toll system maintenance/IT 137,618 280,000 49.15%
   Roadside maintnenace 243,066 505,100 48.12%
   CSC indirect/overhead costs 105,570 274,642 38.44%
      Total Toll Operating Expenses 1,149,439 2,688,695 42.75%

Total Operating Income (Loss) 1,611,047 1,416,822 113.71%

Non Operating Revenues
            Pass through grant revenues - 1,385,000 0.00%
      Total Non Operating Revenues - 1,385,000 0.00%

Non Operating Expenses
   Debt  principal and interest 1,836,858 2,801,822 65.56%
      Total Non Operating Expenses 1,836,858 2,801,822 65.56%

Changes in Net Position  $         (225,810)  $ -
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SH 550
YEAR-TO-YEAR

TRAFFIC 
COMPARISON

2

TOTALFY YEAR

3,975,611FY 2021

4,674,923FY 2022

2,466,441FY 2023
(Through March)

 Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep

FY 2021 276,709 244,532 214,343 236,896 229,079 322,663 315,569 362,330 445,498 482,749 456,058 389,185

FY 2022 364,296 355,169 373,538 340,784 311,889 366,901 381,371 388,160 420,511 486,577 455,514 430,213

FY 2023 407,026 369,421 388,354 410,139 400,933 490,568

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

SH 550 Transactions



MARCH 2023

3

Port Spur
NB

Port Spur
SB

DC Main
NB

DC Main
SB

OE Entry
NB OE Exit SB

Mainline
NB

Mainline
SB

2 Axles 41,284 44,229 52,584 48,156 11,004 57,781 59,684

3+ Axles 10,424 12,241 13,405 16,100 1,112 14,933 17,996

2 Axle Rev. $20,642.00 $22,114.50 $26,292.00 $24,078.00 $5,502.00 $28,890.50 $29,842.00

3+ Axle Rev. $19,991.00 $23,695.50 $25,178.50 $30,567.50 $1,856.00 $28,479.50 $34,122.00

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

Monthly Transactions and Projected Revenue Data by Plaza
2 axle Passenger vs. 3+ axles Commercial Vehicles

Plaza 2 Axles 3+ Axles 2 Axle Rev. 3+ Axle Rev.
Port Spur NB 48,215        13,177        24,107.50$        25,752.50$           
Port Spur SB 55,934        14,070        27,967.00$        27,278.00$           
DC Main NB 65,452        17,045        32,726.00$        32,290.50$           
DC Main SB 61,285        18,960        30,642.50$        35,967.50$           
OE Entry NB
OE Exit SB 12,368        1,376          6,184.00$          2,341.00$             
Mainline NB 70,098        18,317        35,049.00$        35,339.00$           
Mainline SB 73,887        20,384        36,943.50$        38,592.50$           
Total by Axles 387,239      103,329      193,619.50$     197,561.00$        

Month Total 490,568      

March Transaction and Projected Revenue Data by Axle
2 Axle Passenger Vehicle vs. 3+ Axles Commercial Vehicle

per Plaza

391,180.50$                                          



MARCH ESTIMATE TAG PENETRATION

4

PBM
DNT HCTRA KTA OTA TEX OTHER PHARR FUEGO Grand Total

Good Tag 9,152      19,540    1,073      1,549      55,524    2,186      16,743    28,176    133,943          
Invalid Tags 1,811      3,459      209          369          12,269    7,233      1,144      5,258      31,752            
Negative 2,216 2,216              
Non Tag 322,657  322,657          

-                   
Grand Total 10,963    22,999    1,282      1,918      70,009    332,076  17,887    33,434    490,568          
Percent Inv/Neg17% 15% 16% 19% 21% 6% 16% 7%
Tag Penetration 34%
Valid Tag Penetration 27%
Estimated PBM 356,625 73%
Estimate Pharr Tag Projected Revenue 33,791.50$    
Estimate Fuego Tag Projected Revenue 19,676.00$    
Estimate Tag Projected Revenue 62,862.00$    
Estimate PBM Projected Revenue 274,851.00$ 

CUSIOP TAGS TOLL PLUS



MEXICAN TRAFFIC REVENUE FY 2023

5

MX PLATES

10,669

4 % MEXICAN 
TRANSACTIONS

Month Transactions Revenue
October 15,214                             (29,853.60)$                                   
November 14,012                             (27,745.09)$                                   
December 17,410                             (35,379.81)$                                   
January 19,074                             (38,735.11)$                                   
February 14,462                             (29,019.17)$                                   
March 26,240                             (55,423.72)$                                   
April
May
June
July
August
September
Grand Total 106,412                           -$216,156.50



MARCH 2023
INVOICES 

CREATED VS PAID
Percent Invoices Paid:

Ø TOLL BILL 25%
Ø FIRST NOTICE  14%
Ø SECOND NOTICE  8%
Ø FINAL NOTICE  7%

Total 24%

6
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COLLECTION TRANSFER & PAYMENTS
AND

OUT OF STATE BILLING & PAYMENTS

7

COLLECTIONS FY 2023 OUT OF STATE FY 2023

Month
Number of 
Invoices

Invoiced Amount 
(w/fees)  Amount Paid Outstanding Amount

October 788 $21,785.68 $8,377.85 $13,407.83
November 596 $17,175.72 $6,225.16 $10,950.56
December 646 $14,465.18 $5,009.31 $9,455.87
January 582 $10,626.86 $4,223.27 $6,403.59
February 507 $7,564.78 $2,333.40 $5,231.38
March 915 $6,673.18 $2,033.45 $4,639.73
April $0.00
May $0.00
June $0.00
July $0.00
August $0.00
September $0.00
Total 4,034                $78,291.40 $28,202.44 $50,088.96

Amounts change due to nonpayment and accrural of fees. New payments also affect balance.

Month Invoice Count
Amount Transferred to 

Collections Amount Paid to CCRMA

October 7,572                                $352,100.47 $49,602.99
November 778                                   $53,602.77 $13,743.13
December 4,598                                $299,909.27 $30,412.99
January 7,887                                $514,799.66 $55,823.24
February 10,365                             $635,370.97 $71,596.05
March 6,782                                $423,449.64 $58,584.29
April
May
June
July
August
September
Total 37,982                     $2,279,232.78 $279,762.69



CSC PERFORMACE MARCH 2023

8

Total Calls Received: 3,892
- Answered: 3,523

- Missed: 9 %
- Average phone hours : 260 hrs.

Image Review
- Total Images Processed: 381,301

- Average Image/min: 12
- Average time on IR: 545 hrs. per month



MARCH 2023 FUEGO ACCOUNTS

9

239 Total Fuego 
Accounts

162 Accounts 
created by CSR

77 Accounts 
created by 

external website

9,877 Active 
Fuego Tags



Mail Report
Dec 2022-Mar 2023

10

Files Created Postage Mail Process Fee Total Cost 
December 74,650                         $37,603.54 $9,474.51 $47,078.05

January 51,938                         $25,668.84 $7,576.51 $33,245.35
February 46,411                         $25,567.54 $6,414.32 $31,981.86

March 64,390                         $30,507.87 $8,053.90 $38,561.77

InfoSend Mail Report 



TOLL OPERATIONS
MONTHLY REPORT

JANETT HUERTA



Plaza 2 Axles 3+ Axles 2 Axle Rev. 3+ Axle Rev.
Port Spur NB 48,215 13,177 24,107.50$   25,752.50$   
Port Spur SB 55,934 14,070 27,967.00$   27,278.00$   
DC Main NB 65,452 17,045 32,726.00$   32,290.50$   
DC Main SB 61,285 18,960 30,642.50$   35,967.50$   
OE Entry NB
OE Exit SB 12,368 1,376  6,184.00$   2,341.00$  
Mainline NB 70,098 18,317 35,049.00$   35,339.00$   
Mainline SB 73,887 20,384 36,943.50$   38,592.50$   
Total by Axles 387,239  103,329  193,619.50$   197,561.00$   

Month Total 490,568  

2 Axle Passenger Vehicle vs. 3+ Axles Commercial Vehicle
per Plaza

391,180.50$   

March Transaction and Projected Revenue Data by Axle

Port Spur
NB Port Spur SB DC Main NB DC Main SB OE Entry NB OE Exit SB Mainline NB Mainline SB

2 Axles 41,284 44,229 52,584 48,156 11,004 57,781 59,684

3+ Axles 10,424 12,241 13,405 16,100 1,112 14,933 17,996

2 Axle Rev. $20,642.00 $22,114.50 $26,292.00 $24,078.00 $5,502.00 $28,890.50 $29,842.00

3+ Axle Rev. $19,991.00 $23,695.50 $25,178.50 $30,567.50 $1,856.00 $28,479.50 $34,122.00

 -
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 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

Monthly Transactions and Projected Revenue Data by Plaza
2 axle Passenger vs. 3+ axles Commercial Vehicles
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FY 2021 3,975,611  
FY 2022 4,674,923  
FY 2023 2,466,441  

 (Through March)

2021-2023

Year to Year Traffic Comparison

Year Total

 Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep

FY 2021 276,709 244,532 214,343 236,896 229,079 322,663 315,569 362,330 445,498 482,749 456,058 389,185

FY 2022 364,296 355,169 373,538 340,784 311,889 366,901 381,371 388,160 420,511 486,577 455,514 430,213

FY 2023 407,026 369,421 388,354 410,139 400,933 490,568

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

SH 550 Transactions
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PBM

DNT HCTRA KTA OTA TEX OTHER PHARR FUEGO Grand Total

Good Tag 9,152       19,540   1,073  1,549  55,524   2,186  16,743   28,176   133,943  
Invalid Tags 1,811       3,459  209  369  12,269   7,233  1,144  5,258  31,752  
Negative 2,216 2,216  
Non Tag 322,657  322,657  

-  
Grand Total 10,963    22,999  1,282  1,918  70,009  332,076  17,887  33,434  490,568  
Percent Inv/Neg17% 15% 16% 19% 21% 6% 16% 7%
Tag Penetration 34%
Valid Tag Penetration 27%
Estimated PBM 356,625 73%
Estimate Pharr Tag Projected Revenue 33,791.50$    
Estimate Fuego Tag Projected Revenue 19,676.00$    
Estimate Tag Projected Revenue 62,862.00$    
Estimate PBM Projected Revenue 274,851.00$  

Tag Penetration for the Month

March 2023
CUSIOP TAGS TOLL PLUS
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Month Transactions Revenue
October 15,214  (29,853.60)$   
November 14,012  (27,745.09)$   
December 17,410  (35,379.81)$   
January 19,074  (38,735.11)$   
February 14,462  (29,019.17)$   
March 26,240  (55,423.72)$   
April
May
June
July
August
September
Grand Total 106,412  -$216,156.50

Mexican License Plates Recorded
10,669  

# of Transactions
106,564  Total # of Mexican Transactions

2,466,441  Total Transactions for 2023
4% Percent of MX Transactions

SH 550 Mexican Traffic Revenue
FY 2023
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Month 6 Axle 5 Axle 4 Axle 3 Axle 2Axle Total Transactions
October 4,115  4,169  50  413  6,467  15,214  
November 3,372  4,475  100  551  5,514  14,012  
December 4,895  5,084  105  698  6,628  17,410  
January 5,595  5,241  113  827  7,298  19,074  
February 3,874  4,272  116  599  5,601  14,462  
March 7,738  8,188  236  1,015  9,063  26,240  
April -  
May -  
June -  
July -  
August -  
September -  
Grand Total 29,589  31,429  720  4,103  40,571  106,412  

3axle + 65,841  62%
2axle 40,571  38%
Total No. of MX Transactions 106,412  

*these are transactions not getting billed

Mexican License Plates Recorded
10,669

2,466,411 Total Transactions for FY 2023
4% Percent of MX Transactions

Mexican Vehicle Transaction Count by Axle
FY 2023
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Month Invoice Count
Amount Transferred to 

Collections
Amount Paid to CCRMA

October 7,572  $352,100.47 $49,602.99
November 778 $53,602.77 $13,743.13
December 4,598  $299,909.27 $30,412.99
January 7,887  $514,799.66 $55,823.24
February 10,365  $635,370.97 $71,596.05
March 6,782  $423,449.64 $58,584.29
April
May
June
July
August
September
Total 37,982  $2,279,232.78 $279,762.69

Collection Transfer and Payments

FY 2023
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Month
Number of 
Invoices

Invoiced Amount 
(w/fees)

 Amount Paid Outstanding Amount

October 788 $21,785.68 $8,377.85 $13,407.83
November 596 $17,175.72 $6,225.16 $10,950.56
December 646 $14,465.18 $5,009.31 $9,455.87
January 582 $10,626.86 $4,223.27 $6,403.59
February 507 $7,564.78 $2,333.40 $5,231.38
March 915 $6,673.18 $2,033.45 $4,639.73
April $0.00
May $0.00
June $0.00
July $0.00
August $0.00
September $0.00
Total 4,034  $78,291.40 $28,202.44 $50,088.96

Amounts change due to nonpayment and accrual of fees. New payments also affect balance.

Out Of State Billing and Payments

FY 2023
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Source OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP

$17.34 $16.67 $19.68 $71.34 $1.67

$1,650.55 $2,152.99 $2,523.52 $2,614.45 $2,577.16 $4,139.71

$10,878.86 $19,461.18 $17,516.80 $19,568.85 $11,027.50 $22,775.60

$27,551.97 $26,149.38 $29,543.21 $31,352.06 $27,505.60 $39,183.72

$24,125.19 $32,550.20 $37,707.10 $48,969.48 $39,955.39 $47,777.32

$911.91 $1,157.27 $1,204.88 $1,365.00 $1,326.38 $1,041.81

$65,135.82  $     81,487.69  $     88,515.19  $   103,941.18  $     82,392.03  $   114,919.83  $  - $ - $ - $ - $ - $   - 

$7,915.82 $6,719.05 $9,814.23 $9,275.28 $7,488.67 $7,517.07

$67,795.15 $86,174.41 $85,219.42 $93,148.88 $66,014.17 $69,565.98

$96,892.47 $125,247.39 $131,829.05 $143,723.49 $108,970.72 $114,114.03

 $    172,603.44  $   218,140.85  $   226,862.70  $   246,147.65  $   182,473.56  $   191,197.08  $  - $ - $ - $ - $ - $   - 

 $    237,739.26  $   299,628.54  $   315,377.89  $   350,088.83  $   264,865.59  $   306,116.91  $  - $ - $ - $ - $ - $   - 

1,773,817.02$    

Daily Average $2,101.16 2,716.26$    2,855.33$    3,352.94$    2,942.57$    3,707.09$    -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    

Payment Processing
FY 2023

Payment Mode

CSC Payments

Bank
Cashier Check

Cash
Check
CreditCard
DebitCard
MoneyOrder

Total Amount  

WEB Payments

Bank
CreditCard
DebitCard

Total Amount  

Combined Total 
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Generated Completed Bad Address Generated Completed Bad Address Generated Completed Bad Address Generated Completed Bad Address
October  25,641  25,619   22  1,584   1,583  1   889  886   3   806  803  3  28,920  
November 20,045  20,013   32  10,945   10,900   45  10,728   10,683  45  8,863   8,840   23   50,581  
December 20,846  20,812   34  27,814   27,752   62  13,438   13,406  32  12,552   12,498   54   74,650  
January 21,021  17,415   9,974   8,442  20,580   17,212  11,373   8,869   51,938  
February 12,996  17,921   6,817   9,214  112  4,617   9,174  100  5,580   9,737   153   46,411  
March 26,707  27,382   11,146   10,514   632  8,622   8,099  523  17,240   16,053   1,187  64,390  
April -  
May -  
June -  
July -  
August -  
September -  

127,256  129,162  88  68,280   68,405   852  58,874   59,460  703  56,414   56,800   1,420  316,890   

Total Completed

Mail Batch Summary Report

FY 2023

Month
Toll Bill 1st Notice 2nd Notice Final Notice
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Month 1st Review 2nd Review 3rd Review 3rd Review % Total
October 140,597  135,021  12,462  5% 288,080  
November 149,723  146,029  13,873  5% 309,625  
December 141,269  159,636  15,298  5% 316,203  
January 163,734  163,573  19,402  6% 346,709  
February 148,844  141,793  13,107  5% 303,744  
March 178,822  178,201  24,278  7% 381,301  
April -  
May -  
June -  
July -  
August -  
September -  
Total p/Review 922,989  924,253  98,420  

1,945,662  

CSR 1st Review 2nd Review 3rd Review Total
Misread 356  356  
Barbara 21,653  18,760  40,413  
Jose Luis 17,904  20,741  38,645  
Juan 16,106  10,592  7,303  34,001  
Keyla 30,814  23,563  54,377  
Robert 23,827  29,923  53,750  
Selina 15,661  30,090  7,724  53,475  
Jose 12,192  10,334  22,526  
Lizbeth 28,524  24,877  53,401  
Eduardo 1,282  109  3,579  4,970  
Janett 1,720  153  3,201  5,074  
Lily 9,139  9,059  2,115  20,313  
Ericka -  

381,301 Total Images Processed 

IMAGE REVIEW OVERVIEW

FY 2023

Total Images Processed 

IMAGE REVIEW OVERVIEW by CSR
March 2023

March Operations Report Page 11



GANTRY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT TOTAL
SH550-Main-North 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
SH550-Main-South 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Port Spur NB 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8%
Port Spur SB 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7%
DC North 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7%
DC South 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Old Alice Rd E NB 0% 0% 0% 0%
Old Alice Rd X SB 0% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 12%
Code Off Rate to 
Transactions p/mo

4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%

Main N Main S Port Spur N Port Spur S DC N DC S OA N OA S Total
Camera Issue 38 40 32 141 86 112 41 490  
Image Quality 1214 1569 684 764 873 1237 134 6,475  
Exempt 346 334 307 255 276 244 122 1,884  
Unreadable 775 881 461 605 727 782 144 4,375  
Disable Veteran 1704 1607 1047 1017 1385 1272 709 8,741  
OOC Other -   
Total per Plaza 4,077  4,431  2,531   2,782  3,347  3,647  - 1,150 21,965  

Code Off Report
FY 2023

March Breakdown - Reason Codes
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Total
Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total Ln 4 LN 5 LN 6 Total Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total Ln 4 LN 5 LN 6 Total Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total Ln 1 LN 2 LN 3 Total

Camera Issue 27 11 38 12 28 40 10 22 32 3 138 141 5 61 20 86 36 72 4 112 0 41 41 490
Image Quality 593 621 1214 545 1024 1569 13 671 684 11 753 764 592 281 873 426 808 3 1237 0 134 134 6475
Exempt 152 194 346 96 238 334 1 306 307 12 243 255 173 103 276 109 132 3 244 0 122 122 1884
Unreadable 459 316 775 190 691 881 19 442 461 605 605 2 533 192 727 172 610 782 0 144 144 4375
Disable Veteran 731 973 1704 457 1150 1607 2 1045 1047 1017 1017 1 871 513 1385 527 745 1272 0 709 709 8741
OOC Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total per Plaza 21,965   

Code Off Rate to Transactions
 for the month 4%

3647 1150

Main N Main S Port Spur N Port Spur S DC N DC S

4077 4431 2531 2782 3347

March 2023
by Plaza/Lane

Code Off Breakdown 

OA N OA S
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CSR October November December January February March April May June July August September Total/per person
Barbara 12 14 18 21 28 33 126
Juan 21 32 38 34 37 31 193
Jose Luis 17 26 9 28 28 20 128
Jose Lopez 3 3
Keyla 3 14 11 28 26 27 109
Robert 3 9 3 13 9 21 58
Selina 11 8 5 15 10 21 70
Eduardo 4 2 3 5 1 4 19
Janett 1 1 2 5 2 11

0
0
0

Total FUEGO Accts 
Opened by CSR 71 106 88 146 144 162 0 0 0 0 0 717
Total FUEGO Accts 
Opened 137 209 175 227 223 239 1210
Enrollment % in Office 52% 51% 50% 64% 65% 68% 59%

Fuego Accounts Registered FY 2023
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CSR  Name October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Barbara 823 864 642 690 539 536 4,094   
Juan 831 748 621 561 383 305 3,449   
Jose 662 732 557 549 433 499 3,432   
Keyla 686 1062 968 984 766 948 5,414   
Robert 819 962 655 791 582 691 4,500   
Selina 550 567 485 494 382 337 2,815   
Jose Lopez 44 188 232  
Eduardo 41 93 51 81 47 14 327  
Janett 19 31 24 23 7 5 109  

-  
-  
-  
-  
-  

Total Answered Calls 4431 5059 4003 4,173  3,183  3,523  -  -  -  -  -  -  24,372  
Missed Calls 635 1012 693 765 320 369 3794
Totals Calls Received 5066 6071 4696 4,938  3,503  3,892  28,166  
% Missed 13% 17% 15% 15% 9% 9% 13%

FY 2023 CSR Monthly Call Report
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TB FS SE FN Grand Total TB FS SE FN Grand Total TB FS SE FN Grand Total
October 704  1,584  776   25,641   28,705   530   2,752   1,003  6,445   10,730  75% 174% 129% 25% 403%
November 8,132   11,677   11,048  20,934   51,791   644   2,736   1,078  12,401   16,859  8% 23% 10% 59% 100%
December 12,118   28,458   11,886  21,278   73,740   837   3,784   1,451  7,518   13,590  7% 13% 12% 35% 68%
January 21,472   10,690   19,585  11,059   62,806   6,867  3,009   1,711  1,256   12,843  32% 28% 9% 11% 80%
February 13,771   6,841  4,236   5,152  30,000   5,628  1,427   1,273  924  9,252  41% 21% 30% 18% 110%
March 26,884   11,251   7,807   15,729   61,671   6,819  1,576   627  1,129   10,151  25% 14% 8% 7% 55%
April -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
May -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
June -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
July -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
August -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
September -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Totals 83,081   70,501   55,338  99,793   308,713   21,325  15,284   7,143  29,673   73,425  26% 22% 13% 30% 24%

FY 2023 PBM Invoices Created vs Paid
Invoices Created Invoices Paid Percent Invoices Paid
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(Absent)













TxDOT:: Federal Highway Administration: 

CSJ # 0684-01-068 CFDA No. 20.205 

District # 21-Pharr AFA ID Z00002377 CFDA Title Highway Planning and Construction 

Code Chart 64 # 60338 

Project Name 
SH 550, from 0.203 miles South of FM 
1847 to 1.13 miles South East of UPRR 
Overpass at FM 3248 

AFA Not Used For Research & Development 

Page 2 of 2
AFA LongGen Attachment C-3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D11DA5F-4E0E-4688-9274-BF02B29152EE

(Absent)






















